

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

C.R. No. 15 of 2023
(Ganesh Sahu Vs. Rakesh Ranjan & Ors.)

CORAM: HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.N.PATHAK

For the Petitioner : Mr. Manoj Kumar Choubey, Advocate
For the O.Ps. :

05/ 12.04.2024 It has been pointed out by the registry that the instant Civil Revision is not maintainable.

However, it has been argued by the learned counsel for the petitioner that in view of the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of **Radhey Shyam & Anr. Vs. Chhabi Nath & Ors.** reported in (2015) 5 SCC 423, the Civil Revision is maintainable.

Let notices be issued upon opposite parties Nos.1 to 7 under registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which, requisite etc. must be filed within two weeks.

Call for the trial court record from the court concerned.

Put up this case after receipt of the same.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)